

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 16-15895

INDEPENDENT PARTY, and WILLIAM LUSSENHEIDE,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO PADILLA, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of California,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Eastern California

Honorable Judge William B. Shubb Presiding
District Court No. 2:16-CV-00316-WBS-CKD

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS

Robert E. Barnes (State Bar No. 235919)
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 4050
Los Angeles, California 90017
Tel: (310) 510-6211/ Fax: (310) 510-6225
E-mail: robertbarnes@barneslawllp.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
The Parties	2
Denial by the Appellee of the Independent Party’s Political Body Status.....	3
Procedural History	5
The Long History of the “Independent Party” in the United States.....	7
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
VII. ARGUMENT	14
1. The <i>Anderson</i> Balancing Test Applies Here, and Tips In Favor of Appellants, As The Governmental Interests Claimed By The State Do Not Justify The Injuries To Appellants’ First And Fourteenth Amendment Rights.....	14
2. Appellants’ First And Fourteenth Amendment Rights Are Severely Burdened By The Secretary’s Refusal To Register The Party As A Qualified Political Body Under The Name Of Its Choosing.....	18
A. The Secretary’s Refusal To Register The Party As A Qualified Political Body Under Its Chosen Name Significantly Limits The Party’s Speech And Impairs Its Access To The Ballot, And Thus Severely Burdens the Party’s Rights To Freedom Of Speech and Freedom Of Association, And Lussenheide’s Right To Vote.....	19

B. Appellants’ Equal Protection Rights Are Being Violated, As The Secretary’s Denial Of The Use Of The Name “Independent Party” Amounts To Unlawful Discrimination Protected By The U. S. Constitution.....	24
VIII. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 780	14,15,18,25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , (2009) 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 1949–1952, 173 L.Ed.2d 868	13
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , (2000) 530 U.S. 567	20
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> , (9th Cir. 2013) 722 F.3d 1110, 1116	22
<i>Craig v. Brown</i> , (1896) 114 Cal. 480; <i>Riddell v. National Democratic Party</i> , (5th Cir. 1975) 508 F.2d 770	26
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , (1981) 450 U.S. 107, 122	21
<i>Duke v. Smith</i> , (11th Cir. 1994) 13 F.3d 388	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , (1976) 427 U.S. 347, 373-74	19
<i>Freedom Socialist Party v. Bradbury</i> , (2002) 48 P.3d 199; E.R. 45	26
<i>Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Seventh-Day Adventist Congregational Church</i> , (9th Cir. 1989) 887 F.2d 228, 229	13
<i>Hal Roach Studios, Inc. v. Richard Feiner and Co., Inc.</i> , (9th Cir.1990) 896 F.2d 1542, 1550	13
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , (1979) 440 U.S. 173, 186.....	21

<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , (1973) 414 U.S. 51, 59.....	20, 21
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , (1974) 415 U.S. 709, 716	20
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , (9th Cir. 2008) 531 F.3d 1028.....	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , (1971) 403 U.S. 713.....	19
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , (1992) 502 US 279, 288.....	14
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , (9th Cir. 2002) 308 F.3d 1008, 1015.....	18
<i>Scofied v. Kiffmeyer</i> , (2000) 620 N.W.2d 24	26
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , (1997) 520 U.S. 351, 358.....	23
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , (1968) 393 U.S. 23, 30.....	20

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(c).....	12
-------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	24
